Application Note Please read the Important Notice and Warnings at the end of this document V1.0
www.infineon.com/trenchstop-performance  2016-04-26
AN2016-18
600 V TRENCHSTOP™ Performance versus
TRENCHSTOP™
Discrete IGBT
About this document
Scope and purpose

Discrete IGBT
Introduction
1.2 Type designation
IGBTs are marked with a part number label identifying the main information related to the part. Products of the
new 600 V TRENCHSTOPTM Performance technology can be identified via the last two digits of the part number:
Figure 2 Designation of IGBT part number
Application Note 4 V1.0
  2016-04-26
600 V TRENCHSTOP™ Performance versus TRENCHSTOP™
Discrete IGBT
TRENCHSTOP™ Performance characteristics
2 TRENCHSTOP™ Performance characteristics
This section is dedicated to the 60 TP IGBTs electrical performance compared to the existing 60 T IGBTs.
Note: Details about electrical parameters can be found in the related application note [1]
The data reflects the typical device behavior. It does not represent the maximum or minimum characteristics,
which are possible. For details about minimum and maximum parameter values please refer to the data sheet
for the particular device of interest. To provide an example, the products IKW50N60T (TRENCHSTOPTM
technology) and the IKW50N60DTP (TRENCHSTOPTM Performance technology) are compared.
2.1 Application measurement test
To assess the performance of the IKW50N60DTP under application conditions, an application test in an internal
motor test bench was performed. The IGBTs were mounted in a two level 3-phase B6 inverter.
Figure 3 Simplified B6 inverter schematic for application test
Figure 4 B6 inverter
Test conditions
 VBUS = 400 V
 fSW = 15 kHz
Application Note 5 V1.0
  2016-04-26
600 V TRENCHSTOP™ Performance versus TRENCHSTOP™
Discrete IGBT
TRENCHSTOP™ Performance characteristics
 POUT = 2.2 and 5 kW
 3-phase motor with generator as break
 Dead time = 1 µs
 Modulation index = 99%
 IGBTs fixed on common heat sink
Figure 5 Inverter efficiency comparison
Result
The TRENCHSTOPTM Performance IGBT shows a 0.6 % improved efficiency compared to the IKW50N60T in this
application test thanks to the lower switching losses. The test results shows that even without changing any
hardware of the system, the TRENCHSTOPTM Performance IGBT can replace former products and improve
efficiency at the same time.
96
96.2
96.4
96.6
96.8
97
97.2
97.4
97.6
97.8
98
2 2.5 3 3.5 4 4.5 5 5.5
Ef
fi
ci
e
n
cy
 [
%
]
PO [kW]
Efficiency in Motor Test
IKW50N60T
IKW50N60DTP
Application Note 6 V1.0
  2016-04-26
600 V TRENCHSTOP™ Performance versus TRENCHSTOP™
Discrete IGBT
TRENCHSTOP™ Performance characteristics
2.2 Electromagnetic interference (EMI) test